
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Special Meeting of the  
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Swansea. 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 3 July 2014 

Time: 
 

5.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Swansea Bay Tidal Bay Lagoon - Local Impact Report and Written 

Representation. 
3 - 421 

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Friday, 27 June 2014 

Contact: Democratic Services - 01792 636824 
 
 
 
 



Z:\Committees\A Agenda Pack\Committees\Development Management & Control Committee\2013-2014\13 Sept 
26\02 - Councillor and Officer Disclosures of Interest Form.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 
 

To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 
 
Councillors 
 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but 

only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public ar
[...]
at matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning 
 

To Development Management and Control Committee  
 

3rd July 2014 
 

SWANSEA BAY TIDAL LAGOON LOCAL IMPACT REPORT AND WRITTEN 
REPRESENTATION 

 
Purpose: 
 

To appraise the impact of the tidal lagoon 
proposals on the City and County of Swansea 
and to recommend a Local Impact Report and 
Written Representations to the Planning 
Inspectorate Examining Authority on behalf of this 
Council along with other recommendations to deal 
with the procedural aspects of the examination 
process, including dealing with matters within a 
Statement of Common Ground and responses to 
Inspectors questions.  
 

Policy Framework: 
 

National Policy Statements, Planning Policy 
Wales and the adopted City & County of Swansea 
Unitary Development Plan.  
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To provide a response to the Planning 
Inspectorate Examining Authority on the impacts 
of the proposed tidal lagoon on the City & County 
of Swansea and to allow full engagement within 
the examination process. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal Services, Finance, Equalities, Technical 
Services, Pollution Control, Sustainable 
Development, Culture, Tourism, Sport and 
Leisure, Economic Regeneration, Economic 
Development, Nature and Conservation, Marina 
Manager and Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological 
Trust. 
 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended: 
 

1. That the Local Impact Report be accepted 
as the Local Impact Report for the City & 
County of Swansea and be submitted to 
the Examining Authority of the Planning 
Inspectorate in accordance with the 
timetable for the examination process. 

 
2. That delegated powers be granted to the 

Head of Economic Regeneration and 
Planning to make minor amendments to 
the Local Impact Report to rectify such 
matters as typing or grammatical errors. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 3. That the findings of Kenneth Pye 
Associates and White Consultant’s be 
accepted and presented to the Examining 
Authority of the Planning Inspectorate as 
representing the views of the City & County 
of Swansea and formally form part of the 
Council’s Local Impact Report. 
 

4. That the Written Representation be 
accepted as the Written Representation for 
the City & County of Swansea and be 
submitted to the Examining Authority of the 
Planning Inspectorate in accordance with 
the timetable for the examination process 
along with a summary version. 

 
5. Delegated powers be given to the Head of 

Economic Regeneration and Planning to 
formally contribute to a Statement of 
Common Ground to be submitted to the 
Examining Authority of the Planning 
Inspectorate in accordance with the 
timetable for the examination process and 
within the terms of Council’s Local Impact 
Report and Written Representations. 

 
6. Delegated powers be given to the Head of 

Economic Regeneration and Planning to 
formally respond to the Examining 
Authority’s Inspector questions in 
accordance with the timetable for the 
examination process during the course of 
the examination and also to make 
comment on the submissions of other 
parties, including the applicant. 
 

7. Delegated powers be given to the Head of 
Economic Regeneration and Planning to 
formally represent the views of the City & 
County of Swansea in any topic specific 
hearing and subsequent requirements in 
accordance with the timetable for the 
examination process during the course of 
the examination, within the terms of the 
Council’s Local Impact Report and Written 
Representation 
 

Report Author: Richard Jones 

 

Page 4



 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 Members will recall that a report was presented to this Committee on the 29th 

August 2013 to firstly inform Committee of the formal Section 42 pre-
application consultation by Tidal Lagoon Swansea Bay Ltd in respect of their 
proposals to design, construct and operate a tidal lagoon for the purpose of 
generating renewable energy in Swansea Bay. The second main purpose of 
the report was to appraise the supporting Preliminary Environmental 
Information Report (PEIR), highlight any deficiencies, areas of concern, points 
of clarification and suggestions for improvements to the proposed scheme in 
order to inform a recommendation to members for a response to Tidal Lagoon 
Swansea Bay Ltd to their formal pre-application consultation. It was resolved 
that: 

 

• Tidal Lagoon Swansea Bay Ltd be forwarded a copy of the report and take 
note of the concerns set out and request continued liaison with the City & 
County of Swansea on the design evolution of the scheme and associated 
Environmental Impact Assessment. 

 

• Tidal Lagoon Swansea Bay Ltd be provided with a copy of the “Review of 
Preliminary Environmental Report: Seascape, Landscape and Visual” 
prepared by White Consultants on behalf of the City & County of Swansea 
and that Tidal Lagoon Swansea Bay Ltd be requested to note and address 
the findings of the report. 

 

• Tidal Lagoon Swansea Bay Ltd be provided with copies of the unsolicited 
represe
[...]

County of Swansea and Welsh Territorial Waters other than the eastern 
landfall of the lagoon and grid connections, which fall within Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council (NPT). 

2.4 The applicant does not currently own any part of the application site, but is 
negotiating for its acquisition and is also applying for powers of compulsory 
acquisition. 

3.0 Summary of the Proposed Scheme 
 
3.1 Tidal Lagoon Swansea Bay Ltd proposes to design, construct and operate a 

tidal lagoon for the purpose of generating renewable energy. This will be 
achieved by harnessing the power of the high tidal range in Swansea Bay.  

 
3.2 As illustrated below, the lagoon created as part of the project would enclose 

an area of approximately 11.5km2 of seabed and foreshore of Swansea Bay 
to create the lagoon. The associated seawalls would be approximately 9.5km 
in length and extend in a distorted U-shape from the eastern side of the River 
Tawe to the eastern edge of the new Swansea University Bay Campus, in 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (NPT).  

 

 Page 7



 

3.3 The seawall would be a maximum of 107m wide at the base of the deepest 
section, adjacent to the turbine and sluice gate housing and would narrow as 
it extends towards the landfalls to a minimum width of 40m. The visible height 
of the seawalls above the water level measured at the highest point would be 
approximately 4m at high tide and 12.5m at low tide. 

 

3.4 The seawall would have a sediment core held in place by a casing of 
sediment-filled geotextile tubes, known as Geotubes® or dredged or imported 
gravels. The outside of the structure would be covered in rock armour of 
various sizes, depending on its level of exposure. The sand used to form the 
walls would be taken from within the lagoon footprint whilst the rock armour 
would be brought in by sea to provide the outer protection. The crest of the 
seawall would include provision of an access road which will be used for the 
operation
[...]

of an underground cable connection from the generating station. The Lagoon 
would have a nominal rated capacity of 240 Megawatts (MW), generating 
400GWh net of electricity on an annual basis, which is enough to power 
around 121,000 homes. 

 
3.9 In addition to generating electricity, the project aims to provide visitor facilities 

and other amenities including art, education, mariculture and sporting/ 
recreational facilities. The seawall is expected to be open to the public during 
daylight hours for walking, running, cycling, fishing etc, though access would 
be controlled in extreme weather. 

Page 8



 
3.10 The needs of the project have been encompassed in an overarching 

Masterplan designed around three core areas, namely: the Offshore Building; 
the western landfall; and the eastern landfall. The Masterplan aims to link 
these three areas and the seawalls of the Lagoon to the land. It is stated that 
the public realm of the project has been designed as a ‘marine park’ with four 
offshore and onshore character areas reflecting their context and use. These 
are: the Broad Seaward Park, Narrow Seaward Park, Landward Urban Park 
and Landward Ecological Park. A circular route around the four parks would 
be provided for visitors to the lagoon as well as O&M access. 

 
3.11 It is proposed to construct an offshore building as part of the turbine housing 

structure to accommodate the main operational and maintenance (O&M) with 
integral visitor centre, leisure facilities and public realm. The building would be 
a maximum of three storeys high.  

 
3.12 The western landfall will also include a three storey building providing 

functional space for the O&M requirements of the project. The building will 
also allow controlled access to the western seawall and water sports facilities 
and a visitor orientation and public information space. Externally there would 
be 300 car parking spaces, coach parking, a slip way access to the lagoon, 
boat storage, a play ar
[...]
ts and how they can be satisfactorily 
contained and/or mitigated, 

vii. The development includes measures to secure the satisfactory removal of 
structures/related infrastructure and an acceptable after use which brings 
about a net gain where practically feasible for biodiversity following 
cessation of operation of the installation. 

Page 12



4.3.3 The above sets out the main national and local planning policy principles that 
apply to this proposal. A significant amount of other relevant planning policy is 
considered as part of the Local Impact Report. 

5.0 The process and involvement of the City & County of Swansea 
 
5.1 Under the provisions of the Planning Act 2008, the City & County of Swansea 

has the status of ‘relevant local authority’ for the purpose of this application, 
on the basis that part of the application proposals are located within the 
administrative boundary of the County, and, adjacent to it. 

 
5.2 As a relevant local authority, the City & County of Swansea has been invited 

to submit a local impact report (LIR) to the ExA, giving details of the likely 
impact of the proposed development on this Authority’s area.  

 
5.3 In coming to a decision, the ExA and Secretary of State must have regard to 

any LIRs that are submitted by the deadline. The Planning Inspectorate 
strongly encourage local authorities to produce LIRs when invited to do so. 

 
5.4 The sole definition of an LIR is given in s60(3) of the Act as ‘a report in writing 

giving details of the likely impact of the proposed development on the 
authority’s area (or any part of that area)’. The Planning Inspectorate’s Advice 
Note 1: Local Impact Reports (April 2012) advises that the LIR should be used 
by local authorities as the means by which their existing body of local 
knowledge and evidence on local issues can be fully and robustly reported to 
the ExA.  

 
5.5 The report should consist of a statement of positive, neutral and negative local 

impacts, and their relative importance together with an assessment of the 
development’s compliance with planning policy and the Authority’s view on 
the DCO.  

 
5.6 The LIR does not need to contain a balancing exercise between positives and 

negatives as this will be carried out by the ExA, nor should the LIR state 
opinions on the development itself. Moreover, there is no need for the LIR to 
replicate the EIA. Nor is it necessary to replicate any assessment already 
produced in respect of the site such as those included in National Policy 
Statements. Rather, the advice is that LIR’s should draw on existing local 
knowledge and experience and therefore cover any topics considered 
relevant to the impact of the proposed development on their area. 

 
5.7 As an LIR does not include the Local Planning Authority’s position on the 

proposed development, it open to relevant authorities to submit a separate 
Written Representation (WR) if it wishes to express a particular view on any 
aspect of the development or whether the application should be granted. 

 
5.8 The Local Authority is also required to agree to a Statement of Common 

Ground (SoCG), which is a written statement prepared jointly by the applicant 
and other parties, setting out any matters on which they agree and identifying 
matters where agreement has not been reached. This will be an iterative 
document that will evolve during the course of the examination. 

 

Page 13



5.9 Also during the course of the examination, the Local Planning Authority will be 
required to respond to specific questions raised by the ExA. The first round of 
questions were posed by the ExA on the 16th June 2014. The Local Authority 
will also have opportunity to comment on representation and responses to 
questions made by other interested parties and the applicant during the 
course of the examination. 

 
5.10 Following the PM, the ExA has now made its procedural decisions about the 

way in which the application is to be examined and the
[...]
gy 

• Marine water quality assessment 

• Land quality and hydrogeology 

• Onshore transport assessment/highways, traffic, car parking, access and 
pedestrian movements 

• Navigation and marine transport assessment 

• Air quality 

• Hydrology and flood risk 

• Residential amenity 

• Economy, Tourism and Recreation 

• Sustainability 
 
6.3 Given the nature of the proposed development and that the specialism is not 

available within the Council, White Consultants have been commissioned by 
the City and County of Swansea to review the seascape and landscape visual 
impact assessment (SLVIA). A copy of the final report from White Consultants 
is provided is Appended to the LIR. 

 
6.4 Again, for specialism reasons, the City & County of Swansea has also 

commissioned Kenneth Pye Associates Ltd Research, Consultancy and 
Investigations to consider the potential impacts of the lagoon on coastal 
processes, sediment transport and rates of sediment accretion and erosion 
along the CCS bay frontage. A copy of the report by Kenneth Pye Associates 
Ltd is also appended to the LIR. 

 
6.5 As set out above, it is recommended that the findings of Kenneth Pye 

Associates and White Consultant’s be accepted and presented to the ExA as 
representing the views of the City & County of Swansea and formally form 
part of the Council’s Local Impact Report. Page 15



 
6.6 In accordance with the issues raised in the LIR, Written Representation has 

been prepared which sets out the recommended position for the City & 
County of Swansea. This is provided as Appendix 5. 

 
6.7 As set out above, CCS is required to formally agree to a SoCG. This work is 

currently ongoing and will be an iterative process. It is recommended 
therefore that delegated powers be given to the Head of Economic 
Regeneration and Planning to formally contribute to a SoCG in accordance 
with the timetable for the examination process and within the terms of 
Council’s Local Impact Report and Written Representations. 

 
6.8 The Council is also now in receipt of the Inspectors first round of questions. 

These are set out in Appendix 6. The appended LIR addresses many of these 
questions whilst responses to the residual matters are currently being 
prepared.  

 
6.9 There will be further rounds of questions through the duration of the 

examination and the advice given by the Planning Inspectorate is that local 
authorities should ensure any necessary internal authorisation processes are 
in place to meet the timetable. It is stressed that such are the timescales for 
responses to Inspector’s questions etc that it will not be possible to seek 
authorisation from Committee.  

 
6.10 It is recommended therefore that delegated powers be granted to the Head of 

Economic Regeneration and Planning to formally respond to the Examining 
Authority’s Inspector questions in accordance with the timetable for the 
examination process during the course of the examination and also to make 
comment on the submissions of other parties, including the applicant. 

 
6.11 Similarly, additional delegated powers are sought to be granted to the Head of 

Economic Regeneration and Planning to formally represent the views of the 
Council in any topic specific hearing and subsequent requirements in 
accordance with the timetable for the examination process during the course 
of the examination, within the terms of the Council’s Local Impact Report and 
Written Representation. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 CCS does not receive a fee for the application which has been made to the 

Planning Inspectorate. The cost of Officer time therefore falls to the Council. 
The applicant has however advised that it is willing to pay the costs for the 
Council’s external consultants. 

 
7.2 Should the DCO be granted for the proposed development, CCS will be 

required to discharge and enforce the requirements of the Order for 
geographical areas in addition to its own administrative area. The appended 
LIR addresses the resource implications of this work and suggests that 
dedicated officer posts are funded by the applicant and that fees are paid to 
the Local Planning Authority to discharge the requirements of the Order that 
are proportional to the submission.  

 

Page 16



8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 The submission is subject to a detailed legal regime under the Planning Act 

2008 and the associated Regulations. 
 
8.2 The application includes a draft DCO and Heads of Terms for a Section 106 

Obligation. Comments on the same are provided within appended LIR. 
 
9.0 Equalities and Engagement Implications 
 
9.1 A high profile initiative such as this will require a full Equalities and 

Engagement Implications report. Although the planned work is not thought to 
affect all protected groups, factors such as access and social inclusion 
(already covered in some detail in the LIR) will need to be considered as work 
progresses. 

 
 
Background Papers:   
 
The Planning Act 2008 (as amended), National Policy Statements, Planning Policy 
Wales, adopted City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan and the Tidal 
Lagoon Swansea Bay Ltd application documents including Environmental Impact 
Assessment. 
 
Appendices:   
 
Appendix 1 – Detailed project description  
Appendix 2 – Examination timetable 
Appendix 3 – City & County of Swansea Local Impact Report 
Appendix 4 - Internal consultation responses 
Appendix 5 - City & County of Swansea Written Representations 
Appendix 6– Inspectors first round of questions  
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Jones 
(  01792 635735 
 
 

Page 17



APPENDIX 1 
 
1.0 Detailed Description of the Proposed Scheme 

 
1.1 Tidal Lagoon Swansea Bay Ltd proposes to design, construct and 

operate a tidal lagoon for the purpose of generating renewable energy. 
This will be achieved by harnessing the power of the high tidal range in 
Swansea Bay (where the maximum Spring tidal range reaches over 
10m).  

 
1.2 As illustrated below, the lagoon created as part of the project would 

enclose part of the seabed and the foreshore of Swansea Bay. The 
associated seawalls would be approximately 9.5km in length and 
extend in a distorted U-shape from the eastern side of the River Tawe 
to the eastern edge of the new Swansea University Bay Campus.  

 

 
 
1.3 The new seawalls of the lagoon would extend approximately 1.5km 

directly offshore from the eastern landfall at the Bay Campus (the 
eastern landfall), adjacent to Crymlyn Burrows SSSI. The seawalls 
would then extend in a south-westerly direction for approximately 
4.3km. A turbine and sluice gate housing structure would be located in 
the south west of the lagoon, at an oblique angle to the dredged 
channel of the River Tawe. The seawall would then extend towards 
Swansea Port for approximately 2.5km, close to the mouth of the River 
Tawe parallel to the dredged channel for the River Tawe to rejoin the 
land (the western landfall). 

Page 18



1.4 The seawalls would enclose an area of approximately 11.5km2 of 
seabed and foreshore to create the lagoon. The hydro turbines used 
for the project would be bi-directional, meaning they are able to 
generate power with flows of water in both directions (i.e. on both 
incoming and outgoing tides). At high water a “head” of water (a 
difference in water level between the inside and outside of the Lagoon) 
would be held within the Lagoon using sluice gates located within the 
turbine and sluice gate housing. About 2.5 hours after high water, the 
water held within the Lagoon would be released, and power would be 
generated when the resulting flow is channelled through the turbines 
on the outgoing tide. This process would be repeated on the flood tide 
for bi-directional generation. The project would therefore generate 
electricity four times per day (on each of two ebb and flood tides) 
totalling, on average, 14 hours of generation every day.  

 
1.5 The electricity generated would be fed into 
[...]
17 The seawall would be a maximum of 107m wide at the base of the 

deepest section, adjacent to the turbine and sluice gate housing and 
would narrow as it extends towards the landfalls to a minimum width of 
40m.  

 
1.18 The crest of the seawall will generally be 13m across, with the 

exception of the location of the Offshore Building where the seawall 
would be widened to accommodate the building and/or create 
additional recreational space. The seawall would also include local 
widened sections to accommodate sculptural elements. At the western 
landfall, in the south west corner of Queens Dock, the seawall crest 
extends to approximately 152m in width and is proposed to 
accommodate recreational areas including a beach and spectators 
areas. 

 
1.19 The visible height of the seawalls above the water level measured at 

the highest point would be approximately 4m at high tide (MHWS) and 
12.5m at low tide (MLWS). 

 
1.20 In order to allow access along the seawall, a road would to be 

constructed along its entire length. The road would be 0.5 to 1.5m 
below the crest of the outer rock armour, to provide protection for the 
road and those using it. The road would generally be 4.5m wide.  

 
1.21 The western seawall would incorporate an additional 3.1m wide cycle 

track/passing place. The road would form the access route along the 
seawall to the turbine and sluice gate housing structure for operational 
staff, emergency access and the public. The public would be permitted 
to access the road on foot and by bicycle, which forms part of a circular 
route around the perimeter of the lagoon. The road would be closed in 
extreme weather conditions and during hours of darkness, except for 
key O&M access. 

 
1.22 It is proposed that the sediment used within the core of the seawall and 

the Geotubes® would be taken from the seabed within the footprint of 
the lagoon. It has been calculated that approximately 8.1 million cubic 
metres (Mm3) of sediment will be d
[...]

generally 13m wide at the top with a top wall level of 14mAOD, and access 
road at around 12.5mAOD.  . Its visible height of the breakwater above the 
water level measured at the deepest point will be approximately 4 m high at 
high tide and 12.5 m high at low tide. 

 Road 4.5m around the top of the bund to accommodate operational staff , 
emergency vehicles and the public. A further 3.1m wide cycle path/passing 
place will run on the western arm  of the seawall. Access will be allowed 
around the whole perimeter of the Lagoon but will be closed after dark and in 
extreme weather. 

 13-16 hydro turbines nominally 7m in diameter and sluice gates within a 
concrete housing structure 410m long and 67.5m wide. There are two options 
for location of the structure- Options A and B. Option A , closer to the 
western arm of the seawall is illustrated in the masterplan  and SVIA 
photomontages. A semi-goliath gantry crane is located on the structure for 
maintenance. 

 Electricity connection to the grid via an underground conduit beneath the 
River Neath to Baglan Bay substation. 

 Operational and management facilities including slipways 

 Visitor facilities including one main visitor centre offshore by the sluices upto 
25.5m high, 57m by 50m. A further lower key reception building onshore upto 
13.5m high and 120m by 18m will be located at the Western landfall. These 
buildings will include operational and visitor facilities. The Eastern landfall 
building will be very small and provide shelter and SSSI information. Vertical 
structures with a floating boom demarcating and protecting the exclusion 
zone around the turbines outside the Lagoon. A boom located inside the 
Lagoon.  

 Vehicle access with combined footpath/cycleway from Fabian Way (via SA1 
Langdon Road and parking  

 Seafront public realm including a circular route, pedestrian and cycle links 
and beaches, onshore saltmarsh, coastal maritime grassland and dune 
creation including an ecological park. 

 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

AND CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 

HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY 3 JULY 2014 AT 5.00 P.M.  

 
 

 PRESENT:  Councillor R Francis-Davies (Chair) presided 
 
 Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 
    

 J C Bayliss J E C Harris J A Raynor 
 J E Burtonshaw  C A Holley T H Rees 
 M C Child  P R Hood-Williams C Richards 
 R A Clay V Y Jardine N M Ronconi-Woollard 
 U C Clay A J Jones P B Smith  
 A C S Colburn  S M Jones R V Smith 
 D W Cole  E T Kirchner R C Stewart 
 A M Cook  A S Lewis D G Sullivan 
 S E Crouch R D Lewis G J Tanner 
 N J Davies  C E Lloyd M Theaker 
 A M Day P Lloyd C Thomas  
 P Downing  P M Matthews C M R D W Thomas 
 C R Doyle  P M Meara  D W W Thomas  
 V M Evans  B G Owen L G Thomas 
 W Evans G Owens G D Walker 
 E W Fitzgerald  D Phillips L V Walton  
 F M Gordon  C L Philpott T M White  
 
 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P M Black, N S 

Bradley, J P Curtice, W J F Davies, J A Hale, T J Hennegan, B Hopkins, D H 
Hopkins, L James, M H Jones, D J Lewis, K E Marsh, H M Morris, R J 
Stanton and M Thomas.  

 
15. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
 In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 

Swansea, the following interests were declared:  
 
 Councillor C E Lloyd - Minute No. 16 - Swansea Bay Tidal Lagoon - Member 

of Port Health Authority - personal. 
 
 Councillor P Lloyd - Minute No. 16 - Swansea Bay Tidal Lagoon - Member of 

Port Health Authority - personal.  



Minutes of the Development Management and Control Committee (03.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
 
 Councillor P M Meara - Minute No. 16 - Swansea Bay Tidal Lagoon - Member 

of Port Health Authority - personal.  
 
 Councillor R V Smith - Minute No. 16 - Swansea Bay Tidal Lagoon - Member 

of Port Health Authority - personal.  
 
 Councillor P M White - Minute No. 16 - Swansea Bay Tidal Lagoon - Member 

of Port Health Authority - personal.  
 
16. SWANSEA BAY TIDAL LAGOON - LOCAL IMPACT REPORT AND 

WRITTEN REPRESENTATION  
 
 The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning presented a report which 

appraised the impact of the tidal lagoon proposals on the City and County of 
Swansea and recommended a Local Impact Report and written 
representations to the Planning Inspectorate Examining Authority on behalf of 
the Council along with other recommendations to deal with the procedural 
aspects of the examination process, including dealing with matters within a 
statement of common ground and responses to Inspector’s questions.   

 
 It was outlined that Tidal Lagoon Swansea Bay Ltd. proposed to design, 

construct and operate a tidal lagoon for the purposes of generating renewable 
energy.  This will be achieved by harnessing the power of the high tidal range 
in Swansea Bay.  The lagoon created as part of the project would enclose an 
area of approximately 11.5 km sq. of seabed and foreshore of Swansea Bay 
to create the lagoon.  The associated sea walls will be approximately 9.5 km 
in length and extended in a distorted U shape from the eastern side of the 
River Tawe to the eastern edge of the new Swansea University Bay Campus, 
in Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council.  The seawall would be a 
maximum of 107 m wide at the base at the deepest section adjacent to the 
turbine and sluice gate housing and would narrow as it extended towards the 
landfalls to a minimum width of 40 m.  The visible height of the seawalls 
above the water level measured at the highest point would be approximately 4 
m at high tide and 12.5 m at low tide.   

 
 The Authority is invited to provide a response to the Planning Inspectorate 

Examining Authority on the impact of the proposed tidal lagoon on the City 
and County of Swansea to allow full engagement with any examination 
process. 

 
 Members asked a number of questions in relation to the report which were 

responded to accordingly.   



Minutes of the Development Management and Control Committee (03.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
 
NOTED the following amendments to the report: 
 
Local Impact Report Correction  
 

 Paragraph 8.20 should refer to Appendix C of the White Consultant’s Report. 
 
 Local Impact Report Addition  
 
 The following sentence be added to paragraph 21.11: 
 
 “The applicant should be financially accountable for this and any other such 

financial implication arising from the proposed development.” 
 
 Written Representation Addition  
 
 Addition at paragraph 1.41 as follows: 
 
 “The position of the City and County of Swansea is therefore to adopt a 

precautionary approach to the proposed development and it is accordingly 
requested that if, at decision making stage, there are any residual doubts as 
to the impact of the scheme, the benefit of doubt should be given to the 
protection of Swansea Bay.” 

 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) the Local Impact Report be accepted as the Local Impact Report for 
the City and County of Swansea and be submitted to the Examining 
Authority of the Planning Inspectorate in accordance with the timetable 
for the examination process;  

 
(2) delegated powers be granted to the Head of Economic Regeneration 

and Planning to make minor amendments to the Local Impact Report 
to rectify such matters as typing or grammatical errors;  

 
(3) that the findings of Kenneth Pye Associates and White Consultants be 

accepted and presented to the Examining Authority of the Planning 
Inspectorate as representing the views of the City and County of 
Swansea and formally form part of the Council’s Local Impact Report;  

 
(4) that the written representation be accepted as the written 

representation for the City and County of Swansea and be submitted to 
the Examining Authority of the Planning  Inspectorate in accordance 
with the timetable for the examination process along with a summary 
version;  

 
(5) delegated powers be given to the Head of Economic Regeneration and 

Planning to formally contribute to a statement of common ground to be 
submitted to the Examining Authority of the Planning Inspectorate in 



Minutes of the Development Management and Control Committee (03.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

accordance with the timetable for the examination process and within 
the terms of the Council’s Local Impact Report and written 
representations;  

 
(6) delegated powers to be given to the Head of Economic Regeneration 

and Planning to formally respond to the Examining Authority’s 
Inspector’s questions in accordance with the timetable for the 
examination process during the course of the examination and also to 
make comment on the submissions of other parties including the 
applicant;  

 
(7) delegated powers be given to the Head of Economic Regeneration and 

Planning to formally represent the views of the City and County of 
Swansea in any topic specific hearing and subsequent requirements in 
accordance with the timetable for the examination process during the 
course of the examination, within the terms of the Council’s Local 
Impact Report and written representation.  

 
(8) delegated powers be given to the Head of Economic Regeneration and 

Planning to add formal comments on the draft requirements 
(conditions) of the Development Consent Order;  

 
(9) delegated powers be granted to the Head of Economic Regeneration 

and Planning to continue negotiations on the precise level of 
contribution required towards the Fabian Way Corridor Study Works;  

 
(10) that an examination progress report be reported to the Development 

Management and Control Committee scheduled for 9 October 2014.  
 
 
 The meeting ended at 5.45 p.m.  
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 
 
 
S: Special Development Management and Control Committee - 3 July 2014  
(JEP/EJF) 
11 July 2014  


